uch as legislative changes or uncertainty in the

estimation process.

	 The table below shows the effect on excess of

income over expenses and equity of a +/-5%

change in the claims development margin for

adverse deviation and the effect of a +/-1%

change in the discount rate applied to claims

provision for the year ended December 31,

2018 (2017 - +/-5% and +/-1%, respectively).

CANADIAN UNIVERSITIES RECIPROCAL
INSURANCE EXCHANGE
Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2018

33

15. Insurance and financial instrument risk management (continued):

(d) Insurance risk (continued):

(iii) Sensitivities:

The insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the key assumptions that follow.  It has
not been possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions, such as legislative
changes or uncertainty in the estimation process.

The table below shows the effect on excess of income over expenses and equity of a
+/-5% change in the claims development margin for adverse deviation and the effect of
a +/-1% change in the discount rate applied to claims provision for the year ended
December 31, 2018 (2017 - +/-5% and +/-1%, respectively).

  2018 2017
  Excess   Excess
  (deficiency) of  (deficiency) of
  income over Subscribers' income over Subscribers'
Gross basis expenses equity expenses equity

Claims development

margin for adverse
deviation:

5% increase $ (2,452,395) $ (2,452,395) $ (2,630,293) $ (2,630,293)
5% decrease 2,420,877 2,420,877 2,434,565 2,434,565

Discount rate:
1% increase 1,533,398 1,533,398 1,561,467 1,561,467
1% decrease (1,631,160) (1,631,160) (1,660,135) (1,660,135)

  2018 2017
  Excess  Excess
  (deficiency) of  (deficiency) of
  income over Subscribers' income over Subscribers'
Net basis expenses equity expenses equity

Claims development

margin for adverse
deviation:

5% increase $ (2,451,612) $ (2,451,612) $ (2,621,771) $ (2,621,771)
5% decrease 2,420,485 2,420,485 2,430,304 2,430,304

Discount rate:
1% increase 1,533,239 1,533,239 1,558,878 1,558,878
1% decrease (1,630,997) (1,630,997) (1,657,422) (1,657,422)

Agenda Item 13.4

32  |  CURIE • Annual Report 2018

Canadian Universities Reciprocal
Insurance Exchange, or CURIE,
is the most specialized insurance and
risk management option available
for large and small universities
across Canada. As a non-profit
reciprocal insurance exchange, we
offer comprehensive rates lower
than industry, as well as robust risk
management programs and services.

About CURIE

CURIE was founded in 1988, at the peak of the liability

insurance crisis, with the mandate to stabilize premium

costs for Canadian universities. In the 80s, premiums

were increasing as much as tenfold, policies were not